Cash and short-term funds  164,685  6,997  5,351 –  143,649  320,682

Financial assets held for trading  3,320  71,011  27,145  88,755 –  190,231

Financial assets designated at fair value – – – –  13,343  13,343

Derivative financial assets  1,391  502 – – –  1,893

Loans and advances  769,744  53,313  90,809  315,572 –  1,229,438

Investment securities  15,682 – –  5,012  886  21,580

Total assets  954,822  131,823  123,305  409,339  157,878  1,777,167

Shareholders’ equity and liabilities
Equity – – – – 625,526 625,526

Deposits  848,818  239,921  317,009  1,329  29,071  1,436,148

Derivative financial liabilities  62 – – –  5,129  5,191

Creditors and accruals  6,059 – –  58,765  64,824

Borrowed funds  1,539  1,420  85,629  213,627 –  302,215

Total equity and liabilities  856,478  241,341  402,638  214,956 718,491  2,433,904

Interest rate sensitivity
The table below illustrates the impact of interest rate movements for each banking subsidiary, on the subsidiary. Based on a review of the
movements in interest rates as 100 basis points stress was deemed to be reflective of current interest rate movements.

Increase of 50bp Decrease of 50bp

Pre-tax
$’000

Post-tax
$’000

Pre-tax
$’000

Post-tax
$’000

BancABC Botswana
Change in net interest income (1,270) (990) 1,270 990

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity (1.41%) (1.10%) 1.41% 1.10%

BancABC Mozambique
Change in net interest income 90 61 (90) (61)

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 0.1% 0.07% (0.1%) (0.07%)

BancABC Tanzania
Change in net interest income 209 146 (209) (146)

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 0.23% 0.16% (0.23%) (0.16%)

BancABC Zambia
Change in net interest income 179 116 (179) (116)

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 0.20% 0.13% (0.20%) (0.13%)

BancABC Zimbabwe
Change in net interest income 741 550 (741) (550)

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 0.82% 0.61% (0.82%) (0.61%)

Rwanda
Change in net interest income 537 376 (537) (376)

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 0.08% 0.06% (0.08%) (0.06%)

47Interim Report 2016 Atlas Mara Limited

10. Loans and advances

Refer to accounting policy pertaining to financial instruments included on pages 24 to 26.

Critical accounting estimates and judgements
The Group reviews its loan portfolios to assess impairment at least on a monthly basis. In determining whether an impairment loss
should be recorded in the statement of profit or loss, the Group makes judgements as to whether there is any observable data
indicating that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows from a portfolio of loans before the decrease can be
identified with an individual loan in that portfolio. This evidence may include observable data indicating that there has been an adverse
change in the payment status of borrowers in a group, or national or local economic conditions that correlate with defaults on assets

[…]

observable market prices which are sourced from broker
quotes, inter-dealer prices or other reliable pricing services.
Where there are no observable market prices, a proxy curve
is constructed by using the US interest rate swap yield curve
and adding a spread indicative of the inherent risk relating to
credit, liquidity and for the sovereign risk of the corporate debt.

Discount rate
where no traded
market exists.

12–18%

Unlisted equities
and investments

Market comparison technique: The valuation model is based
on market multiples derived from quoted prices of
companies comparable to the investee on actual EBITDA for
the period ended 30 June 2016. The estimate is adjusted for
the effect of the non-marketability of the equity securities.

Adjusted price
to book ratio.
Adjusted EV/EBITDA.

12–25%

Sensitivity analysis
For the fair values of unlisted equities – designated at fair value through profit or loss, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date
to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects:

30 June 2016

Profit or loss Equity

Increase
$’000

Decrease
$’000

Increase
$’000

Decrease
$’000

Average price to book ratio (5% movement) 132 (132) 9 (9)
Book value (2% movement) 20 (20) 14 (14)
Adjusted EV/EBITDA (5% movement) 9 (9) 9 (9)
EBITDA (2% movement) 462 (462) 4 (4)

30 June 2015

Profit or loss Equity

Increase
$’000

Decrease
$’000

Increase
$’000

Decrease
$’000

Average price to book ratio (5% movement) 164 (164) 115 (115)

Book value (2% movement) 66 (66) 46 (46)

Adjusted EV/EBITDA (5% movement) 896 (896) 627 (627)

EBITDA (2% movement) 358 (358) 251 (251)

78 Interim Report 2016 Atlas Mara Limited

Notes to the financial statements continued
for period ended 30 June 2016

24. Fair value of financial assets and liabilities continued

31 December 2015

Profit or loss Equity

Increase
$’000

Decrease
$’000

Increase
$’000

Decrease
$’000

Average price to book ratio (5% movement) 132 (132) 9 (9)

Book value (2% movement) 20 (20) 14 (14)

Adjusted EV/EBITDA (5% movement) 9 (9) 9 (9)

EBITDA (2% movement) 462 (462) 4 (4)

Impact on fair value of level 3 financial instruments measured at fair value of changes to key assumptions:
The following table shows the impact on the fair value of level 3 financial instruments of using reasonably possible alternative
assumptions by class of instrument. The positive and negative effects are approximately the same.

30 June 2016 30 June 2015 31 December 2015

Carrying
amount

$’000

Effect of
reasonably

possible
alternative

assumptions
$’000

Carrying
amount

$’000

Effect of
reasonably

possible
alternative

assumptions
$’000

Carrying
amount

$’000

Effect of